
 

 

 
 
Members: Simon Coles, Roger Habgood, Ian Aldridge, Sue Buller, 

Marcia Hill, Martin Hill, Mark Lithgow, Chris Morgan, 
Simon Nicholls, Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully, Ray Tully, 
Brenda Weston, Loretta Whetlor and Gwil Wren 

 
 

Agenda 
1. Appointment of Chair   

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair   

3. Apologies/substitutions   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest or Lobbying   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests or lobbying in 
respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

5. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Committee  

 

 Minutes to follow 
 

 

6. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have requested to 
speak, please note, a three minute time limit applies to each 
speaker and you will be asked to speak before Councillors 

 

SWT Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 28th May, 2020, 
1.00 pm 
 
Webcasting - Virtual Meeting 
 
 

 



 

 

debate the issue. 
 
Temporary measures during the Coronavirus Pandemic 
Due to the Government guidance on measures to reduce the 
transmission of coronavirus (COVID-19), we will holding 
meetings in a virtual manner which will be live webcast on 
our website. Members of the public will still be able to register 
to speak and ask questions, which will then be read out by 
the Governance and Democracy Case Manager during 
Public Question Time and will either be answered by the 
Chair of the Committee, or the relevant Portfolio Holder, or 
be followed up with a written response. 
 

7. 3/18/19/008  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 Outline planning application with all matters reserved for the 
erection of 1 No. detached dwelling with alterations to 
parking area and removal of garage at Midways, Main Road, 
Kilve, TA5 1EA 
 

 

8. 3/21/19/107  (Pages 13 - 18) 

 Erection of a conservatory on the north-west elevation at The 
Dene House Nursing Home, Bircham Road, Alcombe, 
Minehead 
 

 

9. 38/20/0062  (Pages 19 - 26) 

 Erection of detached double garage at 10 Birch Grove, 
Taunton as amended by Drg No. changing roof design from 
dual pitched to hipped pyramid 
 

 

10. Latest appeals and decisions received  (Pages 27 - 28) 

 

 
JAMES HASSETT 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 



 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. At the start of the meeting the 
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded and webcast. You 
should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act 2018. Data collected during the recording will be retained in accordance with 
the Council’s policy. Therefore unless you are advised otherwise, by entering the 
Council Chamber and speaking during Public Participation you are consenting to 
being recorded and to the possible use of the sound recording for access via the 
website or for training purposes. If you have any queries regarding this please 
contact the officer as detailed above.  
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to the 
discussions. There is time set aside at the beginning of most meetings to allow 
the public to ask questions. Speaking under “Public Question Time” is limited to 3 
minutes per person in an overall period of 15 minutes. The Committee 
Administrator will keep a close watch on the time and the Chair will be 
responsible for ensuring the time permitted does not overrun. The speaker will 
be allowed to address the Committee once only and will not be allowed to 
participate further in any debate. 
[...]
Hawkey
Grid Ref Easting: 314857      Northing: 142912

Applicant Mrs M Ewens

Proposal Outline planning application with all matters reserved for
the erection of 1 No. detached dwelling with alterations
to parking area and removal of garage

Location Midways, Main Road, Kilve, TA5 1EA
Reason for referral to
Committee

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Grant

Recommended Conditions

1 Approval of the details of the (a) layout (b) scale (c) appearance (d) access and
(e) landscaping of the site (hereinafter call 'the reserved matters') shall be
obtained from the Local Planning Authority in writing before any development is
commenced.

Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local
Planning Authority not later than the expiration of two years from the date of this
permission.  The development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than
the expiration of two years from the approval of the reserved matters, or, in the
case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such matter to
be approved. 

Reason: This is an outline permission and these matters have been reserved
for the subsequent approval of the Local Planning Authority, and as required by
Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

(A3) DrNo PHP100/010 Combined plans

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Informative notes to applicant

1 STATEMENT OF POSITIVE WORKING

In determining this application the Local Planning Authority considers it has
complied with the requirements of paragraph 38 of the National Planning
Policy Framework.  Although the applicant did not seek to enter into
pre-application discussions/correspondence with the Local Planning Authority
in advance of submitting the application, for the reasons given above and
expanded upon in the planning office
[...]
e attached to an outline consent to make the applicants
aware of their legal obligations with respect to protected species. Further information
can also be required as part of a reserved matters application.

The indicative layout provided demonstrates that adequate car parking could
satisfactorily be provided for both the new dwelling as well as for "Midways".
Although the proposed parking for "Midways" is located approximately 55 metres
from that dwelling this echo's a situation currently existing on site and as such would
be considered acceptable. It should be noted that no parking for "Midways" is
available at the front of that property as it is located immediately adjacent to the A39.

A number of the responses received from nearby residents have raised concern
about the generation of additional traffic arising from the creation of a further
dwelling in this location particularly given the narrowness of Sea Lane. The Highway
Authority advise that the increase in traffic would be unlikely to result in significant
highway safety or capacity issues and as such they do not raise any objection to the
development proposals.

On the basis of the above I consider that this outline proposal would satisfactorily
accord with the relevant policies of the West Somerset Local Plan to 2032 and as
such I recommend conditional permission of this proposal.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Page 10



Page 11





Application No: 3/21/19/107
Parish Minehead
Application Type Full Planning Permission
Case Officer: Richard Hawkey
Grid Ref Easting: 297878      Northing: 145028

Applicant Mr J Sykes Brown

Proposal Erection of a conservatory on the north-west elevation

Location The Dene House Nursing Home, Bircham Road,
Alcombe, Minehead

Reason for referral to
Committee

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Grant

Recommended Conditions

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the
date of this permission.

Reason:  In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51(1) of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

 (A3) DRNO 1:100 PROPOSED CONSERVATORY ELEVATIONS
(A3) REV B SITE PLAN

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Informative notes to applicant

1 STATEMENT OF POSITIVE WORKING

In determining this application the Local Planning Authority considers it has
complied with the requirements of paragraph 38 of the National Planning
Policy Framework.  Although the applicant did not seek to enter into

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



pre-application discussions/correspondence with the Local Planning Authority
in advance of submitting the application, for the reasons given above and
expanded upon in the planning officer’s report, the application was considered
acceptable and planning permission was granted. 

2 The applicants attention is drawn to the comments received from Wessex
Water made in their correspondence dated 20th February 2020 in respect of
the need to apply for a sewer build over agreement with Wessex Water in
respect of the proposed development.

Proposal
This application seeks consent for the erection of a conservatory at the Dene House
Nursing Home, Bircham Road, Minehead.

Site Description
The application site consists of a single storey building which was granted consent in
2018 / 19 for use as a dementia care nursing home. This location is within the
developed area of Minehead and is positioned immediately to the south of Bircham
Road (A39). To the west of the application site is located Dene Lodge Nursing Home
and to the south and east are residential dwellings.

Relevant Planning History
3/21/17/025 Extension and conversion of 3 bed bungalow into a 6 no. bed bungalow
as an assisted living unit annex
[...]
ad which was granted under the previous consent. It was
noticed during the officer site visit that this had instead been constructed as a
shallow stepped access. The officer was informed that it was changed to be steps
as the gradient of the proposed slope would be unsafe for wheelchair use
particularly as the access is directly onto Bircham Road (A39). The access will still
allow emergency access directly into the dementia care unit from the A39 as
originally intended but will prevent the potential danger of accidental wheelchair
access onto the adjacent busy road. The applicant has submitted a revised site plan
which reflects this change.

Whilst concern has been raised in objection letters to site drainage, Wessex Water
have been consulted on this application and have raised no objection. They have
however indicated that following the grant of planning permission the applicant
should contact them in respect of applying for a sewer build over agreement. It is
recommended that a suitably worded informative to remind the applicant of this is
added to any consent notice.

On the basis of the above it is considered that this proposal would satisfactorily
accord with the relevant policies of the adopted Local Plan and I therefore
recommend conditional permission of this proposal.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and

Page 16



requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Page 17



Page 18



38/20/0062

MS C BRICE

Erection of detached double garage at 10 Birch Grove, Taunton as amended
by Drg No.  changing roof design from dual pitched to hipped pyramid

Location: 10 BIRCH GROVE, TAUNTON, TA1 1EE

Grid Reference: 322296.125189 Full Planning Permission
___________________________________________________________________

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Conditional Approval

Recommended Conditions (if applicable)

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the
date of this permission
[...]
ive and pro-active way and has imposed
planning conditions to enable the grant of planning permission.

Proposal
The proposal is for a detached double garage 6.5m width, 6.3m deep (measured
externally) with a roof ridge at 5m and eaves at approximately 2.5m.

Site Description
The site contains a two-storey brick Victorian semi-detached dwelling which has
recently been extended at ground floor level on the rear elevation. The site is
located on the southern side of Birch Grove, within the Staplegrove Road
Conservation Area. This Conservation Area predominantly consists of late
nineteenth to early twentieth century suburban development and is defined by the
railway to the north and River Tone to south, east and west.  The boundary to the
fore of the dwelling is low level brick wall with piers  and metal pedestrian gate
located on the north-east at the junction of Birch Grove and The Avenue.  As the
time of the officers site visit the east boundary was under construction. 

Relevant Planning History
38/19/0389 - Erection of a pair of painted metal and timber gates along with brick
piers and low level brick wall to site boundary - CA
38/19/0374 - Erection of a single storey side and rear extension - CA
38/19/0248 - Erection of single storey side and rear extension - CA
38/00/0245 Erection of conservatory at Flat 1, 10 Birch Grove Taunton - CA
38/98/0286 Retention of self-contained flat at 10 Birch Grove Taunton as amplified
by plans received 24th August, 1998 - AP
38/88/0367 Single storey rear extension to the ground floor flat at 10 Birch Grove,
Taunton as amended by plan no. mwh.88. 001 dated 10th November, 1988 - CA.

Page 20



Consultation Responses

Ward Member - Objection
Suggest this application is withdrawn and re-submitted as a single storey garage that
a)  Does not detract from the character and setting of the Conservation Area in the
way this proposal does
b)  Does not result in loss of amenity (e.g. light) for neighbouring properties

If not withdrawn and r
[...]
eight of the garage and secondly to
address the roof design in order to reduce the mass and bulk of the scheme and so
protect the adjacent neighbours in terms of amenity value.

Page 22



The proposal now has a hipped pyramid roof, with a maximum height of 5m.  This is
tall for a garage, however conditions will be imposed for no windows/rooflights as the
local authority would not wish to see further development of the garage in terms of
habitable accommodation.  The standard conditions in terms of use for the garage
would also be applied to ensure that the garage was used for its purpose; that of a
private, domestic garage.  This is considered necessary to ensure that there is
adequate off-street parking and to ensure that the garage is not used for any other
purpose including living accommodation. 

The amended design is considered acceptable in the conservation area as its mass
and bulk has been reduced, it is sited away from the highway and will be screened
by the existing dwellings.  The amended scheme is considered not to cause
unacceptable harm to any affected building or street scene and it therefore
considered acceptable under policy DM1.

The proposal will provide a garage that will enable the dwelling to have off-street
parking which is considered to be an enhancement of the existing street scene.
Whilst there will be space to the fore of the garage for additional car parking the use
of a garage will help reduce the visual impact of vehicles parked within the domestic
curtilage.  The proposal is therefore considered to accord with policy CP8 which
seeks to conserve and enhance the natural and historic environment by not
permitting development proposals that would harm these interests or the settings of
the towns.

Conservation Officer
The conservation officer has objected to the proposal due to its design and impact
on the neighbouring dwelling 'Hatfield', however she does agree that the proposal is
improved by the pyramid roof but still considered that i
[...]
n measured at 1.5m from ground level (or more than 100mm if reducing the
number of trees to benefit the growth of other trees). There is no monitoring of tree
development in conservation areas by this authority, instead there is a reliance on
owners and members of the public bringing to our attention any queries or
unauthorised tree works.  This issue will however be reported to our enforcement
team to investigate.  If necessary replacement tree(s) can be planted as there is a
duty to replace a tree that dies in a conservation area under section 206 of the Town
and Country Planning Act 1990.

Conclusion
The garage is located to the rear and in a corner of the dwellings amenity space,
directly opposite the existing vehicular access.  The eaves of the building at 2.5m is
slightly  higher than the permitted height of a boundary wall, whilst the roof has been
designed so that all elevations slope towards the garages centre to a point that is 5m
in height, thus reducing its mass, bulk and impact upon neighbouring dwellings.
Conditions will be imposed to ensure that the garage is used for private and
domestic purposes and that any future windows/rooflights would be assessed by the
submission of a planning application.

The proposal is considered not to cause unacceptable harm to the dwelling, its
neighbours, the existing street scene and the historic environment and so complies
with policies DM1 and CP8.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Contact Officer:  Denise Todd

Page 25





APPEALS RECEIVED – 28 MAY 2020 
 
 
Site:   Land off Combeland Road, Minehead 
 
Proposal:    Alleged unauthorised building on land off Combeland Road, Minehead 
 
Application number:  ECC/EN/18/00107 
 
Appeal reference:    
 
Enforcement Appeal:  APP/W3330/C/20/3247632 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10




	Agenda
	7 3/18/19/008
	8 3/21/19/107
	9 38/20/0062
	10 Latest appeals and decisions rece

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 28 05 2020 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 28 May 2020 held via Zoom Video Conference 
 

Present: Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Ian Aldridge, Sue Buller, Ed Firmin, Marcia Hill, 
Roger Habgood, Mark Lithgow, Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully, 
Ray Tully, Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Martin Evans (Shape Legal Partnership), Rebecca Miller (Principal 
Planning Specialist), Denise Grandfield (Planning Specialist), Denise Todd 
(Planning Specialist) and Tracey Meadows (Democracy and Governance) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors  

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

1.   Appointment of Chair  
 
Resolved that Councillor Simon Coles be appointed Chair of the Planning 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 
 

2.   Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 
Resolved that Councillor Marcia Hill be appointed Vice-Chair of the Planning 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 
 

3.   Apologies/substitutions  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Simon Nicholls. Councillor Edd Firmin 
substituted for Councillor Nicholls 
 
Councillor Ian Aldridge joined the meeting at 13:23 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Application  
No. 

Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

All Councillors 3/18/19/008, 
3/21/19/107 

Lobbied  Photos of 
the sites 
sent by 
the 
planning 
clerk to 
cttee 
members 

Spoke and voted 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 28 05 2020 

 

Cllr S Buller 38/20/0062 Photos of site 
sent to all cttee 
members 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Coles 38/20/0062 
 

Lobbied by Local 
residents. 
Discretion ‘not 
fettered’ 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R 
Habgood 

3/21/19/107 Correspondence 
received 

Personal  Spoke and voted  

Cllr M Lithgow 3/18/19/008, 
3/21/19/107, 
38/20/0062 

Received 
correspondence. 
‘discretion not 
fettered’ 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Palmer 3/21/19/107 Correspondence 
received from 
local residents. 
Debated at 
Minehead Town 
Council. Will 
take part in the 
debate but will 
abstain from the 
vote 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr A Sully 38/20/0062 
 

Declared that he 
owned a 
property in the 
vicinity  

  

Cllr B Weston 38/20/0062, 
3/18/19/008  

Taken photos of 
the site. Also 
received photos 
and 
correspondence 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

 

5.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14 May 2020 to 
follow) 
 
 

6.   Public Participation  
 

Application  
No. 

Name Position Stance 

3/21/19/107 Mr N Padfield 
 
Mr J Sykes-Brown 

Local 
Resident 
 
Applicant 

Objecting 
 
 
Infavour  

38/20/0062 Cllr C Ellis Ward 
Member 

Objecting 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 28 05 2020 

 

 

7.   3/18/19/008  
 
Outline planning application with all matters reserved for the erection of 1 
No. detached dwelling with alterations to parking area and removal of 
garage at Midways, Main Road, Kilve, TA5 1EA 
 
Comments by members included; 
 

 Access issues; 

 No Highway reasons to refuse this application; 

 Sea Lane is heavily used by agriculture vehicles; 

 Concerns with construction traffic along the lane; 

 Concerns with the ecology of the site; 
 
Councillor Sully proposed and Councillor Lithgow seconded a motion for Outline 
planning permission with all matters reserved to be APPROVED 
 
The Motion was carried 
 

8.   3/21/19/107  
 
Erection of a conservatory on the north-west elevation at The Dene House 
Nursing Home, Bircham Road, Alcombe, Minehead 
 
Comments from members of the public included: 
 

 Over development of an already overdeveloped site; 

 Concerns with the over build of the main sewer which is in breach of the 
Wessex Water build-over rules; 

 Concerns that the slope has been replaced by steps; 

 Concerns with light pollution from the site to neighbouring properties; 

 The proposed conservatory would be an invaluable addition to the main 
building allowing residents to relax in an alternative area instead of the 
main building; 

  
 
Comments from members included: 
 

 The conservatory would bring great joy to the residents; 

 Concerns with the sewer build-over; 

 Concerns that the footprint of the new built is larger than the previous 
bungalow; 

 Concerns with the unease of how this development has proceeded; 
 
Councillor Buller proposed and Councillor Sully seconded a motion for the 
application to be APPROVED with an informative for the applicant to consult with 
Wessex Water for the sewer build-over. 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 28 05 2020 

 

The Motion was carried 
 

 

9.   38/20/0062  
 
Erection of detached double garage at 10 Birch Grove, Taunton as amended 
by Drg No. Changing roof design from dual pitched to hipped pyramid 
 
Comments by the Ward member included; 
 

 Concerns with the development in the Conservation area; 

 The development is out of keeping for the area; 

 Over development of the site; 

 Contrary to Policy CP8; 

 Concerns that Hatfield would be obscured by this development; 
 
Comments from members included; 
 

 Not sympathetic to Hatfield and the Conservation area; 

 Concerns with the height and scale of the roof; 

 This was the wrong building in the wrong place; 

 Over development of the site; 

 Concerns with the impact on the neighbours; 
 
Councillor Morgan left the meeting at 15:20 
 
Councillor Habgood proposed and Councillor Weston seconded a motion for the 
application to be REFUSED 
 
Reason – The proposed garage by virtue of its height and scale will have a 
detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the Conservation Area as 
it does not enhance the street scene contrary to the policy DM1 of the Taunton 
Deane Adopted Core Strategy. The proposed garage causes less than 
substantial harm to a heritage asset which is not outweighed by public benefits 
and is contrary to para 196 of the NPPF. 
 
The Motion was carried 
 

10.   Latest appeals and decisions received  
 
Latest appeals and decisions received 
 
Reported that on appeal had been received and noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 3.52 pm) 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 28 05 2020 

 

 
 


